Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Fitzgerald Lighting Ltd

Company number

1102881

In the

Bristol District Registry Chancery

[full r;ame of court]

Court case number
233 AA of 2008

We

Richard John Hill
KPMG LLP

100 Temple Street
Bristol

BS1 6AG

United Kingdom

Jonathan Scott Pope
KPMG LLP

100 Temgle Street
Bristol

BS1 6AG

United Kingdom

Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
1 December 2008 31 May 2009
/
Signed .
Joint Administrator
¢ Dated 25 June 2009

Contact Details:

You do net have to give any contact information in

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a2 query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible to
searchers of the public record

Paul Andrews
KPMG LLP
100 Temple Street
Bristol

BS1 6AG
United Kingdom
DX Number

DX 149280 Bristol 29

Tel 0117 905 4754
DX Exchange

30/06/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

{ o

When you have completed and signed this-form, please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ

DX 33050 Cardiff




. Fitzgerald Lighting Limited in
Administration

Progress Report
Pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
25 June 2009
This report contains 9 pages
Appendices contain 21 pages
pa/vil/958

© 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, i3 a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independemt member firms affiliated with KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.




Fitzgerald Lighting Limited in Administration
Progress Report

KPMG LLP

25 June 2009

Notice: About this Report

e This Report has been prepared by Richard John Hill and Jonathan Scott Pope, the Joint
Administrators of Fitzgerald Lighting Limited, solely to comply with their statutory duty to
report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the Administration,
and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any
other purpose or in any other context.

e This Report has not been prepared in contemnplation of it being used, and is not suitabie to
be used to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest
in Fitzgerald Lighting Limited.

e Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

e Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other than
under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted
by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any
liability in respect of this Report to any such person.

e Richard John Hill is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. Jonathan Scott Pope is authorised to act as an
insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

e The Joint Administrators act as agents for Fitzgerald Lighting Limited and contract without
personal lability. The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and,
to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and

will not accept any liability to any person in respect of this Report or the conduct of the
Administration.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.




Progress Report
KPMG LLP
25 June 2009
Contents
1 Glossary , 4
2 Introduction 4
3 Purpose of the Administration and creditors' meeting 5
4 Progress of Administration 5
4,1  Properties 5
4.2  Debtors )
43  Plant and machinery, vehicles, furniture and equipment 6
44  Stock 6
4.5  Other Realisations 7
5 Liabilities 7
5.1 Secured creditors 7
5.2  Preferential creditors 8
53 Prescribed Part 8
5.4  Unsecured creditors 8
5.5  Costs of Administration 8
5.6 Other matters 9
5.7  Administrators receipt and payments accounts 9
6 Directors' statement of affairs 9
7 Future reporting 9
Appendices
1 Analysis of Administrators’ time costs for period 1 December 2008 to 31
May 2009
2 Administrators’ receipts and payments account
3 Directors’ Statement of Affairs \

Fitzgerald Lighting Limited in Administration

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.




Glossary

Act

Administrators

Administration Order

The Bank

The Company

The Directors

Golndustry
LTSBCF
Registered Office

Rules

Secretary

Introduction

Fitzgerald Lighting Limited in Administration
Progress Report
KPMG LLP

25 June 2009

The Insolvency Act 1986

Richard John Hill and Jonathan Scott Pope of KPMG
LLP

The Administration Order granted in the High Court of
Justice, Bristol District Registry, Chancery Division.
Court case number 233AA of 2008

Lioyds TSB Bank plc

Fitzgerald Lighting Limited
(Company Registered Number 01102881)

Tim Fitzgerald

Michael Fitzgerald (resigned 28/11/08)

Peter Fitzgerald

Golndustry (UK) Limited

Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance

c/o KPMG LLP, 100 Temple Street, Bristol, BS1 6AG
The Insolvency Rules 1986

Peter Fitzgerald

‘Richard John Hill and Jonathan Scott Pope of KPMG LLP were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company on 1 December 2008 following an application by the

Directors.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of the Act, the fimctions of the Administrators are
being exercised by either or both the Administrators acting jointly or alone.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.



4.1

Fitzgerald Lighting Limited in Administration
Progress Report

KPMGLLP

25 June 2009

Purpose of the Administration and creditors’ meeting

As previously reported the primary purpose of the Administration is to achieve a better
result for the Company’s creditors as a whole, then would be likely if the Company was
wound up.

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1){b) of the Act, no meeting of creditors was held
because the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors, other than potentially by virtue of Section 176A of the Act
(Prescribed Part). : -

The Administrators proposals were circulated with their report dated 23 January 2009 and
no request for an initial creditors’ meeting was received within the requisite 12 days.
Accordingly the proposals are deemed to have been approved by the creditors under Rule
2.33(5) of the Rules.

Progress of Administration

Properties
Units A, B, C & D Normandy Way, Bodmin, Cornwall

The Administrators appointed Alder King to market these freehold units.
Unit B was sold on 31 March 2009 for a consideration of £247,500.

Unit C & D was let to Fitzgerald Lighting Cornwall Limited, on 27 March 2009 on a
three year lease at an annual rent of £117,000 per annum with the first six months at half
rent. To date, £9,750 has been received in respect of rent. Fitzgerald Lighting Cornwall
Limited are responsible for insuring the Unit and the sum of £22,155, representing the
estimated annual insurance premium, was paid in advance. In addition, a three month
rent guarantee has been given by its Directors. Alder King continue to market this Unit
with the benefit of the lease.

Unit A has been cleared and Alder King are negotiating a sale. Until this sale is
concluded, the Administrators are not able to comment on the estimated realisable value
as this may prejudice the negotiations.

Road End, Oldbury, West Midlands
The Administrators appointed Harris and Lamb to market this freehold property. A
prospective purchaser has been identified but until a sale is concluded, the Administrators

are not able to comment on the estimated realisable value as this may prejudice
negotiations.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.



4.2

4.3

4.4

Fitzgerald Lighting Limited in Administration
Progress Report

KPMG LLP

25 June 2009

14 Abbotsfield Road, St. Helens

The Administrators appointed King Sturge to market this freehold property and an offer
has been accepted with completion anticipated in July 2009.

Unit 1 Tamar Commercial Centre, Tamar Street, Belfast

The Administrators appointed DTZ to market this long leasehold premises. Whilst there
has been some interest from perspective purchasers, only one offer has been received.
This offer was rejected as it was substantially below the asking price.

Leasehold premises

None of the six short term household premises had any value.

Debtors

The debtor ledger at appointment amounted to £4.3 million (excluding inter company
debts). LTSBCF provided an invoice discounting facility and book debts have been
validly assigned to LTSBCF under the invoice discounting agreement.

At the date of our appointment, LTSBCF had advanced £2.4 million. To date, an amount
of £1,716,000 has been collected by the Administrators on behalf of LTSBCF. Book debt
realisations and costs of realisations detailed in the attached receipts and payments
account will be passed to LTSBCS.

Plant and machinery, vehicles, furniture and equipment

Golndustry, the Administrators’ appointed agents, have sold all plant, machinery,
vehicles, furniture and fittings. The sale process took the form of an on-line auction and a
number of private treaty sales generating realisations to date as follows:-

£
Plant and machinery 555,628
Vehicles 26,983
Furniture & equipment 2,910

All assets have now been collected from the various sites and a final payment of £20,000
in respect of vehicle sales will be received shortly.

Stock

Realisations from finished goods and raw materials stock totalled £495,852.

Sec Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.




4.5

4.5.1

452

453

4.6
4.6.1

462

463

5.1

Fitzgerald Lighting Limited in Administration
Progress Report

KPMG LLP

25 June 2009

Other Realisations

Goodwill

Certain intellectual property rights and the trading name of the Company were sold to
Fitzgerald Lighting Comwall Limited on 23 April 2009 for consideration of £7,000.00
which has been paid in full.

Cash at Bank
The Administrators have répatriated £55,000 which was held in a bank account in Dubai.

Sundry and other refunds

The Administrators have recovered £9,233 in sundry and rates refunds.

Transactions with connected parties

The following transactions have been carried out with Fitzgerald Lighting Cornwall
Limited, a company owned by Peter and Tim Fitzgerald who are also directors and
shareholders of the Company:

e Iease of Unit C & D Normandy Way, Bodmin, Cornwall (see Section 4.1 above);

» Private treaty sales during March 2009 of plant, machinery and stock by Golndustry
for a total consideration of £295,800 which has been paid in full; and

e Sale of certain intellectual property rights and trading name of the Company (see
Section 4.5.1 above).

Golndustry also sold plant machinery and stock to Vanguard Lighting Limited by way of
private treaty sale in March 2009 for total consideration of £180,100 which has been paid
in full.

Peter and Tim Fitzgerald are directors of Vanguard Lighting Limited which is also part
owned by Peter Fitzgerald.

Peter Fitzgerald and Tim Fitzgerald also purchased motor vehicles, via Golndustry, in
March 2009, paying consideration, in full, of £17,918 and £2,643 respectively.

Liabilities

Secured creditors

At appointment, monies owed to the Bank by the Company totalled £2.7 million. This.

was secured by a debenture dated 17 Fanuary 2006 and legal mortgages over the freehold
properties as follows:

e Unit A, B, C, D Normandy Way, Bodmin.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.



5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

Fitzgerald Lighting Limited in Administration
Progress Report

KPMG LLP

25 June 2009

o Umt A and B Abbotsfield Road, St Helens.
e Units | and 11 Tamar Street, Belfast.
e The Works and Bottle Works in Oldbury, Birmingham.

The Company also owed LTSBCF an amount of £2.4 million as at the date of
appointment. LTSBCEF also hold a debenture dated 15 August 2006.

Preferential creditors

Claims in respect of certain arrears of wages, holiday pay and pension deductions due to
employees rank preferentially. These are currently estimated at £115,000.

It is anticipated that preferential creditors will be paid in full.

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part provisions of S176A of the Act entitle unsecured creditors to a
percentage share of realisations from net floating charge assets, after costs of realisation
and settlement of preferential claims. The percentage is calculated on a sliding scale up to
a maximum amount of £600,000 subject to costs. Based on the expected level of
realisations and the amounts owed to the Secured Creditors, it is anticipated that £97,000
(prior to costs) may be potentially available to Prescribed Part creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates it is not expected that there will be sufficient funds to make a
distribution to unsecured creditors, other than by way of the Prescribed Part.

Costs of Administration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out m Rule 2.106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986. Further information is given in the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals’ publication 4 Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees, a copy
of which can be obtained upon request to the Administrators or by logging onto the R3
website at www.r3 org.uk.

Attached at Appendix 1 is a detailed analysis of time spent, and charge out rates, for each
grade of staff for the vanious areas of work carried out to 31 May 2009, as required by the
Association of Business Recovery Professional’s Statement of Insolvency Practice No.9
(lﬁS]P 9”)-

In the period to 31 May 2009, we have incurred time costs of £414,424 representing
2,673.2 hours at an average hourly rate of £155.03. This includes work undertaken in

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.




5.6

5.7

Fitzgerald Lighting Limited in Administration
Progress Report
KPMGLLP

25 June 2009

respect of tax, VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG LLP
in-house specialists.

Other matters

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be Main Proceedings as defined in
Article 3 of the EC regulations.

As required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, the Administrators will
be preparing a report on the conduct of the Directors. This report has been lodged with
the Department for Business, Enterprise & Regulatory Reform but its contents remain
confidential.

Administrators receipts and payments accounts

The Administrators receipts and payments account for the period 1 December 2008 to 31
May 2009 is attached as Appendix 2. The figures on the account are shown net of VAT.
Please note this is a receipts and payments account and does not include any provision for
unpaid costs or future costs associated with the Administration.

Directors’ statement of_ affairs

The Directors have now produced a Statement of Affairs which is attached at Appendix 3.

Future Reporting

The Administrators will forward a further update report by 31 December 2009.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.




P O6E'P] ey

rELSE'L NS00 {:0H

98°¥ET' youn]

68°6+T 13aen 200

Y444 £1800 UL
06°€90' adwany | “$12 100 21T JO 122 (£000F ML 10 PORRYN 5T Ing pmBrese aq o Asarnp podeg) rou 5 sy AErnSTEbe [E562S Ut dua )ens Jo 1500 L
Tir2ds UM J0 $1LA]PLE JA0GE I UL PAPTI[I) 218 PUE WRUBSEE I 03 £|13300P A pIArer SATY YEIS [FLNIRIE puE LSTLTD Tuiph]aut TEALSISET ST U0 PLKam JART oG LIS ([

uondusp Sinatnastngsig
€0$5! pertr'riy Lot €raz li'2rs o606 218 ] prere 9% 6007 N[ 7] 0 K150 w5y / £4n0Q [NILY,
pTast s 160'aL lg6it o'¢ o'#r1 s ¥ 33 B|es| FurpeiL DNITYYL
£5°(0T 05 5599 le'ze e e <z s 3] all s Furpen poe LMY Sorpesy ONITYEL
Porlc 1% 1139 IR] L9 o1t ABayens g snoumaiod 1youd P yseD)| forpray ONIaYYL
lLozss Wn.n:.n e's€ co Jrze o b DM TOREHIE PERV SLASEY 40 NOLLVSITYTY
9081 00'SHECT A 91 Hal 575 iy s A dLm PUE 3015 TOGEINTIY WSTY SLRESY 4O NOLLYSITYT
o (v oo 008'Z 93] oS o <1 552150q 0 25 aonesiey 55y SLESSY 20 NOLLYSITY Y
Ziore pO16T'Y b1 ' el ko Kuarpyowr poe |ueld UOUESEIY STy SI3ETY 20 NOLLYSTTVIY
P05 05 161'6 o9 £c a1 a3 BNy eonenEIy PO SLITTY 30 NOLLYSITVIY
b6 Lr os9sLz I et o1 SAEMIUL 39400 W0 LONESEIY LSSV SLISSV 20 NOLLYSITY TS
lezzz1 oo e b » e o oy o sl Juandiabe 040 VOBeRIERY HIETY SLISSY 30 NOLLYSITYI
Z6'8L1 o $21'9¢ 57102 o1 23] s 111 bs k1 Aandoud paasrr) BOGENEYY PSTY SEISSY 20 NOLLYSITVIY
l9" 191 oo 55 b 51 ot s 0 Aojes @ qiesy TORETIERY RSFY SLISSY 4O NOLLYSITYTH
l1-goz oS ssL69 133 K'E 6C62 Bl e Andaxd progaald LoENEXY SRV SLISSY 4O NOLLYSITY Y
A zs1 o"509'L o1 o's M RURIDEOAT pUE gie)) TOCESERY PSTY SLISSY 40 NOLLYSITYTY
b2 el 00226 el oo '6 (&4 3T S1rm)j* J0 EAUINEYS so21aq NOLLYOLLSHANI
00557 bo's$z o1 o't IRPIRIRS  AxTruognh S0 HORNg NOLLYOLLSTANI
19 byt ps ety 14 Bo l6'e ] o Z'c DOSRUGRS por Iy EIP ULKY wopang NOLLYOLLSIANI
for £21 4TINS o's o'¢ I¥'1 ] ¢ o1 LIV itk 3P0 uong NOLLYOLLSTANI
1§ 2421 oo ¥ I¢') l'6 113 pe L4 $MILADL SUOILI sokodag SyOLIaIdD
lZrent s orr'ez i -svi 23 (324 lort oy or IxpBOdRLTD saakopdug SHOLIaTHD
[21°6¥t cL'864'0 £9r (1 oz mo e a3dojdus maady sxdogdu SHOLIOTHD
Ldgll oo soz'r W13 o6 I9°E N1 s otz suoda Loinieng D PUR 1IONROID SHOLIQTHD
bo'ssz os'Lc9 kT x4 TR PG e[ pue LOXPILY SHOLIATD
[irs os™ 120> Tete 134 09 rte 313 vy e 10Y SUAE] Pk Loifpary SHOLIgTUD
(990 0a°(sE il S0 01 1D/ AAYA [ Ly A wanmodde-aL] LI R SIOUPITY SdOLIATD
oo 007 jo0"009 b 23 tuaiunodde jo uoueagoN SUIE] PR SIOUPALY SHOLIGTHD
sy oo $ze's¢ %113 ol [c6ie ¥ 551 mprodsanco £y Qe pae Sicafpd SHOLIGTYD
659E1 s 96r'L l6'#S o a3 (¥ 9Avd wunmoedde 1204 LLiA ONINNYIE 7 NOILYALSININOY
(£ 73] oo ¥09'9 X3 ] £ 1 ot oz 1 ¢ 1Y A wounuicdde 1504 xe) DNINNY T ¥ NOLLYHLSININAY
12091 os Tt ke o ko w1 nogesodion ikxDTI0dde 1504 ey ONINNY I ¥ NOLLYULSINIWGY|
[z8'131 o5 Ps¥'E et 20 X3 %3 o's LY A PRE 17 ~ 1301 (st it ONINNYI ¥ NOLLYHLSINGHOY
Ire 622 sz'832'e 6% o1 %3 z11 P Suzmzop Haeng spuenduce puz Lomng DNINNY F NOLLVELSININGY
Z1'€61 0o L96°%1 e 19'71 &3 os 50t st s Sp{og IImUIEP o fuody =aetiduces pur Loung DNINNY I ¥ NOLLYHLSINIROY
oo §Z ooels b oz £fgy sounmodde-aly | Sauenduco put Aoy ONINNY I ¥ NOLLYLLSINIWGY
riX144 po 0v9's 67 1 cel 5L o't SMIAI] 3 1SXNYD auenduco pue AnmEs DNINNY1d ¥ NOLLYALSININGY
for gl po'ct et leo 10 50 neapiog par Furpeog aurndues par Loymng DNINNYT ¥ NOLLYHLSININGY
5021 00 0Z6'51 It vo1 vl X %3 o] o't at Poreja poe roddy i T Aomng DNINNYTd ¥ NOLLYHLSININGY
60" 16 os 607 4 80 51 dia pur 833 |ermany DNINNYI ¥ NOLLVELSININGY
157001 oo $239'3 818 o 9'91 R34 44 il $pIo33) pue £100g |eru20y ONINNY'Id ¥ NOLLYHLSININGY
Jxdd oS vL ko ko bo Lo Lo TR P ] fmomsey ONINNY1d ¥ NOLLYULS[NIWNAY
b6 98 oo'tes'e 6z 191 4 <0 [ro (saad4a3) Fatimonat o) ) SEOGE]|IUCORY Tnogre) ONINNYTd ¥ NOLLYHLSININGY
9101 sTL2681 =4 ¥ Lo ['is bz oot B2l ot (Bunoiyse)) JEIRuaD) fuinwsey DNINNYTd ¥ NOLLYALSINIWAY
wondisatag Lindarxy Bopway 6 415
i H panog 59 501 148 0oz 114 losr a1 no-3dreys Aganojg

bstea Apnoy hsssy oo hicddng 1ope Loz, Zrary 101310
bluiaay awry Jomig Jop3g 1 uired
im0y

I xipuaddy

6007 KRIAl 1€ 01 S1S0D 2UIT) SAOIBLSIUTIPY JO SISK|euy
UONRNSIUIWPE Wl pajIul] 3Uny3LT plesosziyg




Fitzgerald Lighting Ltd
(In Administration)
Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/12/2008 From 01/12/2008
of Affairs To 31/05/2009 To 31/05/2009
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
3,510,000.00 Freehold property 247,500.00 247,500.00
340,000.00 Leasehold property o NIL NIL
2,800,080.00 Book debts - Non CDI 35,889.91 35,889.91
Rent 9,750.00 9,750.00
293,139.91 293,139.91
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal fees 20,019.70 20,019.70
Agents'/Valuers' fees 16,500.00 16,500.00
Insurance (22,155.02) (22,155.02)
Other property expenses 2,241.00 2,241.00
Dubai Debt Collection Costs 10,065.72 10,095.72
(26,701.40) (26,701.40)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(2,699,500.00) Lloyds TSB 480,000.00 480,000.00
(2,400,000.00) Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance NIL NIL
(480,000.00) {480,000.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
375,000.00 Plant & machinery 555,628.64 555,628.64
Furniture & equipment 2,910.85 2,910.85
35,000.00 Motor vehicles 26,983.50 26,983.50
1,145,000.00 Stock 127,747.00 127,747.00
Book debts 45,009.88 45,009.88
Intellectual property 7,150.00 7,150.00
Cash at bank 55,237.12 55,237.12
820,666.99 -820,666.99
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 18542 185.42
Sundry refunds 7,485.24 7,485.24
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 140,479.06 140,479.06
Business rates refunds 1,531.18 1,531.18
149,680.90 149,680.90
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of affairs work 2,500.00 2,500.00
Agents'/Valuers' fees 54,883.00 54,883.00
Petty Cash (397.75) (397.75)
Legal fees 6,567.05 6,567.05
Security 29,725.23 29,725.23
Water Rates 4,2931.58 4,293.58
Rental Charges : ' (1,392.01) (1,392.01)
Sundry expenses 350.00 350.00
Heat & light 21,297.53 21,297.53
Re-direction of mail 149.40 149.40
Statutory advertising 129.42 129.42
Rates 521.49 521.49
Other property expenses 336.30 336.30
Bank charges 1,220.90 1,220.90
(120,184.14) (120,184.14)

Page 2 of 3 iPS SQL Ver. 5.04 25 June 2009 13:04




Fitzgerald Lighting Ltd
(In Administration)
Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 01/12/2008 From 01/12/2008
of Affairs To 31/05/2009 Te 31/05/2009
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales . 368,105.51 368,105.51
368,105.51 368,105.51
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour 164,022.02 164,022.02
. {164,022.02) (164,022.02)
TRADING EXPENSES
Sub contractors 16,983.56 16,983.56
Rates 912.36 912.36
Employee Expenses 2,296.90 2,296.50
Telephone/Telex/Fax 5,542.48 5,542.48
Carriage 21,101.05 21,101.05
Professional fees 2,631.36 2,631.36
Security 1,100.00 1,100.00
Repairs and maintenance 485.80 489.80
Sundry expenses 7,996.60 7,996.60
| Employees Expenses 3,619.54 3,619.54
i Advertising 930.78 930.78
; (63,604.43) (63,604.43)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 140,479.06 140,479.06

Page 1 of 3 IPS SQL Ver, 5.04

25 June 2009 13:04




Fitzgerald Lighting Ltd

(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/12/2008 From 01/12/2008

of Affairs To 31/05/2009 To 31/05/2009

3,105,580.00 636,602.26 636,602.26
REPRESENTED BY

Floating ch. VAT rec'able 27,624.26

Fixed charpe current 59,763.72

Floating charge current 326,771.75

Floating charge mon. mar. 350,183.69

Fixed charge VAT rec'able 4,765.30

Fixed charge VAT payable (37,856.25)

Floating ch. VAT payable (149,133.40)

Floating ch. VAT control 54,483.19

636,602.26

Richard John Hill

Administrator

Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Ver. 5.04 25 June 2009 13:04




Rule 2.29 Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Fitzgerald Lighting Ltd 1102881
In the Court case number
Bristol District Registry Chancery 233 AA of 2008

- (full name of court]

Statement as to the affairs of Fitzgerald Lighting Ltd

On the 1 December 2008, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, tue and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 1 December 2008 the date that
the company entered administration.

Full name PG//FL Citao. - 7_4/0'26'549;0

Signed e

Dated -2 2009




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Book Estimated to

Value Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge: £ £
Freehold Land & Bulldmgs
Unit A — Bodmin ’ = 1,000,000 1,200,000
Unit B — Bodmin 255,000 260,000
Unit C & D - Bodmin 1,000,000 800,000
Birmingham 1,200,000 700,000
St Helens 470,000 550,000
Leasehold Land & Buildings
Belfast 240,000 300,000
Edinburgh ' : 95,0600 40,000
Lloyds TSB - Secured creditor over Land & Buildings (2,699,500) (2,699,500)
Land & Buildings surplus / (deficit) 1,560,500 1,150,500
Book Debts
Sales Ledger 4,648,000 2,800,080
LTSBCF — Secured creditor over book debts (2,400,000) (2,400,000)
Book debt surplus / (deficit) 2,248,000 400,080
Plant and Machinery S
Plant and machinery subject to finance 75,000 25,000 ..¢
Lease finance outstanding on financed plant and mac]:unery (25,000) (25,000)
Financed plant and machinery surplus / (deficit) 50,000 0
Assets subject to floating charge:
Stock
Finished Goods 2,058,000 600,000
Raw Stock 1,777,000 545,000
Slow moving (393,000)
Plant & Machinery
Various 731,800 375,000
Motor Vehicles
Various 72,500 35,000
Lightform Limited 99,000
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 8,203,800 3,105,580

Signature ?& 7;%/ ate -2 - 2005




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities ' ‘
Preferential creditors: - Employee Claims
Estimated surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward}
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders
Debts secured by floating charges
Estimated surplus of assets after floating charges
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims {(excluding any shortfall to floating charge

holders)

Estimated deficiency as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought dowm)
Estimated deficiency as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

102,655

Estimated
to realise
£

3,105,580

600,000

3,002,925

2,402,925

2,402,925

600,000

3,002,925

(4,887,681)

95,700

(4,983,381)

Signamge’—%co 7? Z:{,Z// Date Z2¢-2-2005
4




£9a7 - 7-97 aredg

Louepunpay »
909°S1L°] aonou sakojduryg
000°0EL'T | sAed % 1BA
000°0LY ¥ sasusdxa 2 spei]

" 198S® JUBAD|21 J9A0 3518UD) | 008601 JH SnOLreA
Jmomre paxXI | $§9°701 swire[D) sahordung
Jouenr]
[EIOIWTIO))
§199p 3004 J2A0 23XBYD PAXL] | 000°00%T dS.L spAor]
5)asse 1910 1o
a81eyo Bumeoly pue s3urpyng od s sphoy
pUe pue| JoA0 28I8Y0 POXLY | 0056692
3
woAI8 I0)1paId 199p Jo (spooisod ytim) JURUIR]) 10
Ajumoos Jo anjep | Aumoss a1l | Aq poy A1umoss Aue Jo s[Tela( | Junowry SSAIPPY J0)IpaID JO SWBN
‘u01ssassod

s Auedwon ayy ur Asadoxd 1040 o1 JO uonURaI Surtme]d SIONPAId PUD SI2IAIAS 10 spood Jo Ajddns oy Jo asueApe w pred siunowre Jurwe|o
SISWOISNO pup SjuawaaIde 3[Es [euonIPuod Jo ursea] jopeyD “65eydnd-0IN] 13pUN SI0}IPIS [[e AJNUSPI PUE SIONPIID [[B SPN[IUT ISNW N0 :JON

SYOLIATID ANVANOD




o

/4
. . udig
boc? 77 - sy Ayl e s.miBlst
vU-72 VY s Qﬂ,
|
STVLIOL i
00L°S6
uospreyay [ 1IN
sa1eys AreuplQ 13 00y
a3pimy ¥ IN
Aseurpi 00¥
sareqg PIO 13 DersszI 4 SIN
sareys AIRUpIO 13 000°C1 .
presadaL H W N
sareys Areurps 13 005°1T
s ArRUpIO) ple1Bdzig v LN
sarpyg Areurpio) 13 0zL 1!
peesziid H d N
sareyq ArearpiQ 13 089°6¥
anfep pIoy sareys
p[oY SaTRYS JO S[EIR [EUTUION] J0 'ON (spooisod yyim) sSAIPPY 19p|OYRIEYS JO SUWEN

wMM.QAOEWMém ANVJNOD




o1 6ot e sy

sT'LIE

- _BRTS
T
61°606
18

z0:98e’¢
TIcE,

Loz Sy

SESOr
69°790°T.
090y
197665

059

, TIgets
AVDLY

oS

S0

85°655'9

00095

00°005

— Ly

bwz/els
2507 MDF..N[_ | Q2

W BANDS Sl

i ALMNYAINNOZ, zmbﬁéa m< 8& ‘604 SNELSOd
OHE LL ‘STWVHINGIN:NOL GLNVTIISNEOM MOYEY
QAL SIS TIVANEQD INDLSED NNV 1SA-AN WYTTO ANTAd

HQ8 vz,

“LNETY ‘ALV.LEY TYTULSNAN aookzm:amo ASSHNISNE INIOTHOIH '} 1IN
“DSLLYAL NAODNOE, (VoY mgszﬁ A0 NBSNAT 9

Ofe'sTid BLVISTANEUSN AN 'OV Ol NOVNNALS T LINN

186 £3d-*HLNOWAT XU d SSANSIAE BDYONYT "AVOA. 310V D LN

VVS vXH: .zoamc .mwumxm, avod Elauir | ATINOD

OB SINS ‘TUTHS LM
TIHD: .ﬂwoox ONIAYH] TINNYE
Mﬂ:ﬁ: :o ymo ARy 96

YO AMNBITIOOI NOLLYLS HvH}
mmm‘w «ﬁ,.gowﬁ_wn__—z

OV 6V ‘IDAMAROTH ..“_.c&.mu
qHLS _Am,fﬂ<>._.2mou

"DHS TSM ozﬁez I5aAY ,m>=a Vo
" NV 0104 SONATN- NOLT

78N .azﬁ&wmﬁamﬁoz zoh.oz:séo VEE ROSTAN AV @V TIOON b

ANY WD OTE 4
IV STIE éaéou..ﬁmﬁi 18]

/02 AUANTAON AT VIA
_ 13" NOUNOT 'QH04a00M
HLNGS ‘QVET INVEAVIN-20Z-+E7 ‘01T SHOLNANISI VoML VY

JS9-GUE “TIVANEOD ‘TWITIODLS ILVISHT ANTNIAMTIOD IS L LINN

.54& ! m.w.<

..“‘uws\mﬁx k...n Iy

¢

ﬂEj VLM ) 7 ‘D‘ Wy PRLING WDy Y

HALSYHOUNE S1V

SNOLLNTOS ALMAdOUL SVILV
WV HONFIDS NOLSY

‘siedoy jeotitodn patepsossy

mb.m._.ﬁ..

. QLT SISV 1" MOV
GALIAITT93.LS ANV SENLL VAVINEY

TOLT YOOI NETHY
Gﬁmmmmuv arvndv

aw E_aon_ QUYL aTrTddy
"NOILVIOLAY Gai1ddy
QLT ANHIALSYWIAHV,ddV

"ALTONDIIVI YODdY
AUV VIINY

QLT SINANOAINOD YITONV
(SEDIAAS" czpsgé T1IaNY
SUQLDIVAYD WHOIWY

aL3 ANQUOSALTY

AL TYLIBIaoI Ty
QLYII0UNE JTV

STIALTIV

QLT IN SOHLSIDOT N TIY

Bury apLy

a1 sigy

ALTOINYY

a1t ONY'v

G SONILY 0D HHIMOL T9I0N OZAY
LT TVYORLIDA T MOV

ALTSAANOULITTT GIINVAAY
ALNMNOIS ¥ AL LAY

HAWD HINHOELLHOIT - 1DV
QLTINAWLINEDTY L O¥
HLOOWATd 0IVY

IHIONIS BYY

AL SYOLOANLLSIA TYORIOITE VY
QLT SADIAWIS L F¥

SHGIPRA) AuBuwv) - Y
1] AupyaY | ARy




EO:5§ 6D0T Aranbar ¢

/ A}X\J&ﬁ \ T wewsnbsea

NTVdS 1€ aVOISHEAINOYONOR YNQIEOUVA L0080

._.s._,_w .mﬁxwmxmm ‘HONOAS ANNBAY LS voy ‘2SNOH SSTIXT

ROCL 1TSA SIDONNYD MUY SSINISAE NITHO SHMVI

INOZIAS {DUHSOUHS

.53 ISDIAHALING: LT LELYE  AVAM E:Qzu *ISNOH AL ENUNE

VAL SN aomzo.u,.mm:ozﬂézzou ﬁgnz._ zouﬂuh. mmz,.am

DHF 158 “10181Y 8ok Dayzy .EEE& Al 0T

sdt

 NOAROT TARLS: wm:_zu? 1S L4-6L 'BSNCIHOAVESVIINY "HOGTIRLF T¥dd
YAy 255  BANAAY VIIQIDTASY .umsoz ANQHIFTL 120Zdd’

B5¥ Za1l AVALSINAH TIAEH ‘SNNAAYV'S NVIAVIAHSH YWD

HSP PIX0-UUSPIOIXO: “uopBugy-Hime: dOTIN 5T

A4§557 'SaaT T LADULS ngmz ,_méévwﬁmm

5Dl M

‘1S1TRIS m_mﬁ_uE.Hw.E. ?..xooﬁ HINNQS Ty dd“YEEY mmmzm IVOSIA 14
) LA EE_SSQ.
bﬁooa...— T 2AnI0) EHIID) ._ccuﬁi.gc BE:EKQ __nucu,_ow.:_
A AEOTH mhz:ouu,q

&

1

Nm_.sﬁh t
WG LA HEVGWAE 62l Xod
‘Duo2sd ._zm: fsd

dSEZEHE NOLTS 180 ammé:a AUV

gn jZHE 13540d INGANYED HSOTD T 5.

CTHL “ALViSE TV IS SD0ONEVE.SE FSAOH! wzopo
mé £EN _%m 93 XG0

z_szam n<9_ uao.., bEE NOL 1}
L ﬁhs._qg.sn 4 ;
ACTTJIHANODAN HET %99 x08 Od; qiff 5301 mm FLEVM valdig
R [ 3 1€ A &1 1 [a 0 n<oai#<og uSm&_ﬁmﬁ

HO190L .DdOH: HNYTSEANNYL ‘S0qavNIVE "SADIAT mmvoa.ﬂ Oddfis
Rl ﬁam EE&.E: Jxoﬁm_.__&m Yy au.smu 73 T
JLALALE ._Mﬂ.ﬂ_..._m_ mhﬁﬁmm ANETIVd FAVEDSIW .%<.._» méuo, 14

ST mﬁmu:uéz d<om .amﬂmws: ‘zi-xod om .mx
"NDY TZAD " THHSHO MU VA

SO NBQUYO NAMTIN "158 ANE OVERAILYM ST
007 ANNOYDHILINNOLLYIDOSSY TIIE0N0LAY ‘NOILVELSININGY SONVNA

‘ssaappy

WSINIONYEYD D9 D
LAY JS04 SSANISNE
QL1 SuaNEISY O0MLNYNG

QL1 4000 DL LNINY
SEIAYSS TVEOTO 18
EONVYNIL 14

BNIDNRITENDD 14

NOIL VOINAWWOD SSANISNA 111
m9_<n7.§.w 159

TS0y 830 1TNEHOOL]
BAVANALY M HSLLDWR

14 SNOLLYDINNWHOJ AL HSILNT
Eouu_o L .._u._:m

mwnEu:_m. wnU zn::m

QALTSNOLINTOSS wmzﬁw_u.m vmm;_;mmm

Y14 9uH :oﬂ:Em

art wmo._bz .rgbm.gm

M. ITHIDT T uUEm__m 7 HINOWINENOH

(17 SHALSO0d
ﬁo._E_\H s1s00g

i AWYEd ANOG
AYQ:IOVLMIR 7 DNIGN NINOR
QLT STVIAN SNUNMIOY1E
CLLITSONILYOD N9

aritanmarg

Jsonseld AJjEA YA
QITSIDIAMAS TISVM VIDE

. S1a0uvdlsvaa

HEYD ALLSA 1SV

A8 FTEVD:? TM NAQTHE
-(J77 ONLLHDTEIES

vINvi8

‘OO TYNOIDTY LSEM HLNOS SoaEvVNEvd

_aotiEun] S3je§ 39 10Ty ‘alrpafeg
AII-EFI00D YILYA NVAMCDATIVE

andod
QLTNOISIDTHd MY

ALT AN TAAY
NOWLVIDOSSY TUA0WOLNY

1051 g00T Kaniay 1

0% A 108 Sdl

zuhim HSYYW 'avOu: JIONNEH
KOLSHONAY1 ‘avd NOG¥NR
Qa_zueﬁ,.. ‘ayQd Wa0Jay
ALYV VO NOHONY ‘SIioMARTiEnT
$AHO0 ‘VIEOLA ISOOH T
a%az 1834, 1[Us]eM Pang w:o.u
W ‘20eTROIAY 6T " DA N
mﬁm_ﬁzo NOSAIVI-1 ZLINS
KLL Y1 ,EboFS.H

I HOTATADIA "ASAQH zoﬁmmmﬁﬁ
“ALVLST ONIQVEL HSOE LN
Wl

mémEbéayiz Agagy 7 JIN0
T1ND .namm,saﬁz_m 0501 AT 51

d- 4:5 ATZVIE IS .d_mmmom 1L
HL¥ Ez h.zmao

Eu N_.E.“E&mm Jéoém ‘AVOY; mmzmmg i

VLo Fi:céﬁz_n .ZQHE. qm_?bmmmm HSNOHNYa£0UNa
N _uuo.m AALL] Fupling subijim 2:
b.sé 260

14

:.: oau ..59_5 uue YAQNYXaTY NFand ‘3aiS HENOS
210D OOWHSNY “06h. X0A:0:
m,mnmEh. ‘BNICTING AVAELYD HHL
“ouo.,_m ISIMYH RASWOY ‘ANYT:SAdna

XL SN BUHSLTN: NOGNIS “VELLSTM ‘TARIO OV aMaAT

S1 NFANC NFIOOOATIVEL DAVY SSANIBNE LS4 HINON ‘9:LINA

1IN0D

DVED QTVEWIED "IV d: wmmamam.wmzﬁ 1S 'ANVINOD VD 1ENL TULOD

te, ¥7d YIAOLST “YYd SSANISI I SHILSTAO P LINY

iy

T e ey s —py g e

QL INY1d Ova
ONIDVAIVI HLBAS § a
ONLIHOT { O
ALTSLNDMS a
amnooga

panwt suog WD A

ponu Alquassy O
Al SEMANIS ONIQTING §'9

V82
XEAYWOUD

SOINOULDANT dD

§IALIS JOLUNOD

SArTddnS HAISYYHY ALNOQOD
QL7 SEDIANAE DNIANTA NTAHOD

TMINID IDIAYSS, SMU0D
Q1'LON) S§Miaxd SLvE0dH0D
FOTTION TTYMNE0D

ALEIYS GNV ONLIHSTTEHI000
ALavs:aNy QNELHOIT 4000
T4 (DY ENOTXENNOD
aLT-INOATM SHUAIDD 3MIOONOD
oju2epon

QLT ANFTHANIVINGD TVISYOD
ADYNIT SOANI HSOTD
ANEVID

QETSI0LOVA TYIRLLOATR ALD
‘ad1d

CLLT.LSMAH STRIVHD

LHBTETH HOOD ANV SIaTWVHD
m._B::_om. Eo:_m_s..—o

AMINIHIVIX TUINED
SINVII¥ENT 00D

EE _=G

QI uoz<z_m 1488V ﬁEm{u

| QLTETYA SOINOULWYD

ari wxohu,.:?u ADATIEWYD
AILBAFEOLLS VI DV TIGVD
QLT NOLLNANLSIa 122

ArT{IVSIvVM) STINOI H D
Q17 SANALLYR IVIDAAS vV D

E0IN

2I0 [ Ty

0002
T0ao

1002
002
P
NG
10aD
HOQO

X030
000

21
HD2O
§003
1020

1000
ACDD
9020
2000
L0005
piliwn]
2000
0

6003
oD
ABDD
000
400D
HOOD
WODD
ADDD
200D
agad
€190
0000
1000
Fli]
000
V00
MODD

02D
[Aine]

{ay




£0'S1-800T Lreer 51

88149
byl
#9°P0L

syl

L¥9t
0046
oedpl
BUST
CLBLY
00'%€2
00°60%:
9t
68°76¥'LL

&2

oy
30°LEY.
9BLH'E
V0TS,
26168

PEREYE
'88°60Z
o Sar'y

E

ALY ‘NOANOT GYOT, TIIMSOS G1E XENOH HLVIEW 2._ d2'Ldaa: AangvayL
SNT {NO- >m§:m oEEéoo .c<9_ NOLHON: “ASADH NIVHD

Zi-NmFang ‘AN INAOWATIVE “188: ‘ANTINAT WATIVE .u_guo,_m BLNN
HNE: 0e1d ézﬁou Qom Eﬁﬂ ADNVYNIYL

Xdg

6EXT ZO>mQ Q.moq..mnmmwmz |

AVOE XTTIAOTD TRV é:n& NM0dsaavd
el moazmzﬁ d<om uood: HSNOH:NOINA

fNERSH ¢ e_m._.mam,..ua«‘zﬁgoﬁ HH1-g8 mm mzoé émEmB Jad

LN S1SE “TOLSDHEr QYD R BNV IO "H0dvd AIHIOGIONV " JO0T 184 £ LINN

ANE X3 _B_nxm Eam BipouRIEy u.m:e:,_o%sc
._mo .ﬁ..O “AINYT

mwbomgﬁmum._..ﬂe_zoﬁ,ﬁémhvu NOLTIAVH: .Q&S._...m,._:Om ANOLSONIAFLE

‘7. zﬂm:a ._.ZQOE.S._J.m m_._.<.—.mm .Eﬁﬁ.mam.é ._.Z.DOZ?AJ,B u_ MUOAQ 8 LINM
hﬂmmo

TSP (1 PI0jpeIe*Peay (U

XV¥ 1L Jéazmoo HLOYOTE SV ISTONGHDIETTLL! AT ATAVA NOC
ang-a HITHYS ‘SHVOTHE €
D86:5208 .ﬁzé REIC-TIE PRV aNaQ 1 LN
FAVIWNEQ anHISave tgahid NV ISANTARYEY
xalgva NG UL AV HONYINHOR D “ISNOH WL
TIYANIQD! .Esaom LY LSS AN SINITATATYM
INGHD. :n ma: i3

IA§ LIS O LNOY m._.<.ﬁmm ANILSTHOL
AVAMHON .thmmu_m 10z QZ 1 7.mHm>OEOD<I<.._

141 ovf] .mnzﬁaﬁ I53M Jammm,_ou favod zoFﬁw J<zuémp .E,o_s;

_ KT8 Q1A LR SINOLSIVIN GYOU. zocmg

N

PINS TRHSLTIA VEINTLTHD "ALVLSE ON zmé mmmazaﬂ 'GvOY SLNFIDNIA
AOTS YL Iy NS benﬁ <504 ‘BNYTIINYNGNA

99 L7T4 TTTYANYOD ‘IDARETAYM ‘AVND ONTTHARYL

siLppy

HSILIODS % HSTOM HSITONA

LT 0D NIVHD HSTIONT

Cumv QU LW OZF:DJ ASNEDYTNT
“SOIANLS MTIANTE

QI NOLLVYEITYD ¥ 1SBL o_zoEUmqm
NOLLYIDOSSY SHOLNaNLISId 4<UE.HUm4w
NOI LV DR 401 oidiog s

ary FDU&E

Ummm

zxm.EmB h_mm

TYDMHLDETH 7ovm Hrwaa

Em<o ALLHd HOYNENa

pawar] K3 rou- 105,

QL1 YN SONNIS NEAE

- LT DTHDTTI NQLYE

AL $ONOLIDNTE ASSVE
(SNUSHTEY ADUANS NOE

amed

céﬁuéoﬁ a1

‘SWEVIY AHDNA

PTG n_ao.c SIH; h.s:._c

({51 SALOTDINOR) TN H_Zmn

" RAIVERLO VDT
o.S QB <7c

m_mw.mmxma OQEED
Natleel ﬁximm TINOWEQ

1o padeg

€090
807
glikh]
0D

7030
rodD
408D
'S08D
a0an
104
O )

HOAD




CO51 600T Lemmy 51

s A TOE S0

24 LVIET ONI HONCTIE 'V LINN
ANACH TOVIHAL MYV AUVND T
T NITID ALTHRYIVD 096
AXROAD ‘AVO¥ IIVL ‘81 LIND
3_,5 wand mn ONXOg o4

dacet u,x.ﬁm

QZm
s e st v

. WO LINODHLAHS € Tl
I8 HUL “TIVARIOS. 6& g1 VLS UNJ ENOLSITIWIATIHL
} <0m MDS;H_M meOE &UOPM

1 M AL0dBQ IYOX OO 9LLINN
"_.xoz,ﬁz_#_emoﬁ AIAVAE
0 319055 7D 2MiD VINVSSEC XOG 0d
kn ?; [2EY Ebozmo,_éo

HET; 17HE .Hmmu G
7100204 'XaSSNS .ﬁma..y

e N

'SONICTOH tzmmomm m.zﬂmmom Y O%gm Qmﬂm&méu,.wzg mmUu.m.E

1

03 "AAOIDNOT 70&50@%@
“HABLIS

,_w,_,%a.g 40l
: e pug §ou._sam __siﬁ. 'L1:3ung

,ozmsm._

NI b Eéomu.._g ﬁwém:m Ema »m.zomu _Ez:

m.auma n_<ox uEE ‘aIv1sT ANIYESdIL ™ ES
N STHL "HLOYATY ALVSTIVINISNANT 1004 NV YIRE MYV

Ssaappy

P T A - b e

ALTIIHYD DN ATOD

(#°S) SELLENDES G100

QLT TYNOLLYNAZINT YIAQTD

QELINET 0D SNINNIES TYIER TTTANVID
DTTIYN IO $1p03D)-

QAN SI0HD

ALTXNTYHENED

0 ONIDVIDY TVHENTD

D Linp.

QLTON) SAMNALLYE d D
FONYNLL TVIDWNWOD 3 5
WIOHSTHY'T % D

QL1J58M HLNOS M4

L84

QLT IVINLLOTIA SAHY
“TIVINLLOETE 15084

WO ONMERYR

D SIMOIHLNO,

a1 LSTA HINOS A LY A

" pounod bczo.u 1eftyy
SUHAM VT INTR KON 0T
TaUIAIT-HN¥ATIEd

Hmoﬂ_mZ{Fe fentiy |

QLT SINANOJNOD 0_70503..5 ._.._nzze....ﬁ
DNNMELYD LVHL KONV

ALTSWILSAS QTALDIIVH

ALUATITOD # woﬂm AV

nu_c_uauﬂ... hnmcm T

QUM SETI0NE A 2

Dmtz_‘_ ..E vISvalxd
n_ou:_m ssudxg

soiang QuSdorgd AL

ANAAR

QLT SONISSTHE %9, SONRIE NVEI0Und
paisinr] dnorn diney uesdoing
ALTSILYIDOSSY-VIATWOUNT

“1AS jujesma

QLT ANV TEEL SNOLLYDINAWINGD ANOHINR

Ajddng swosn)y gsq
a1 Gin) xaaoys
SAd

AN

z130 5 58ea

8000
£000

)

uouu
0189

_zomu
108D
204D
s
priin
AGTD
J0RD
0030
UHID

Aoy

A

ar




{01 s0pT Ml gt

949
66'6hY'VT
00°35%
dvod
Lees

£1.695

#vL1'T
¥YIr'T
€1 u.nw
£FEP0'D
_n nS
o0I¥l
90°102
£s eoo I
O0'BVE'L
6CbrT
Rach
.owﬁ.w

1IM16L'7EL1
15096

s
LESELLL
09°T65EES
Liove
93°CeY'sS
96'¢0Z'
L1589
76°C6)

wsiL'y
7 147
opo
29'0L

w3

FI9 64T 'NVIHLO LSEM 'SSOUIELIHM S %:.w:c

HHI 1€

avOYd YTLSNINAN 8L1-951

05 N B8 S

i

411 6H1 ‘HouNERidE SOV EEL A TUATIW 6T
DY9 158 4PIENg- Yoang AdumL 0ol

“ITYANROD ‘NINCGOR ‘AVAM AGNVINON ‘DA
d:mﬁpr?_azﬁooeﬁ,s?

TN "X A55H. HOUNHONIOH

NOILVLS BDATHE YALSNIWAN BOVORIY: NOLLY.LS

¢

X253 ‘NOGTISYE ‘NOGNIVT Vi gﬁpaémaﬁm:p:om AY. xﬁ_m. 0176

YTVMNIOD ‘avid .zo._.mmuz:.‘
¥S! ,:na..,wb_mm

ASETING

.mebo

45%.89€ ...mazﬁez ,_mma i:mn._o n<om anNg’ nooz om_m:oz xmn:mzou

abE HVH XISETAAIN

YAS NO'SOUYNOIT 1SS

ISV

HIv £1d ,.Eboésm rmmoau 3 RUINED ION0STYD

‘avoy ,gummszou ‘EONYHDHIND zm:@oﬁ

"¥BSING ISOM, _mE_._E.a proy: =2m=Eum ‘osHOH-¥

“Ingsxa SHUaxi aso1d
.S,.uuum...mEmm E.zmam«c E.xa

o _Sm_osﬁﬁmﬁqe wmzé

INVTALANA S

FHHaANOaNOT 0D AGVA
TS ZTAAVACRIVINOSNY IR LU VISH, nz_ u_mmﬁm

0. XDE'0d 'SaVD - IDIAYAS; wcSou SXLSAN
oap t90¥ “TUIHSIWNYH ‘qd ST

ASE 29 Jegilathncyd avo
; mmwz TAOH

VY $5E “TOLSNIE HOTRT S16gav “TaLNED wmmza: 03] .
ki Emwézﬁ

Af0Ld ‘SAONVIQIN LSTM HATMMO?
aQHE LNY' ,.?Ew ‘praypinD? yoaulg £osa
P¥TC(:(slaRlant m

Tl ,.u..s._u_:..

ALTONIDOVELNOD) TVIRILIATE 84T
471 DN

L7 0D YOI IIENYAL TS
INEWATVINIAT

SONIXIE MONYAN

QLTSNOS ¥:A4VISOYM
 NOLSNHOM ELNAH ml

QALIATT SHOLDTTITH. NY QUO!
SNOLLYINSNI naoﬁ.m SENOL
SIWVFIIM NHO!

INAVGY NROr

SNVULNVADNI

NOLNGRLSIq LAr

a171 SONISSTEd % moz::m sdr
QLTaNYTIRITVEOT0 2
SATAENIONA N % |

AL SEOIAYAS IDYHLROD 008 AL
QLATOLIO 31

AL TDNIIO0L TYNOTLYNMELG
SNOLLNTIOS: zoo=:m< )
SEDIANES ONINYEID: VLLINI
ALTANITALID TYLUNG

| auTnioivoaN

QRUATT SLNINOINODIZ N
STOIAMES TVOTLLY 1ovam
"QALIAFENIA - U
QLTONILHOFLNYINAEL

] ‘BaNH

stlioy ok o==u>§ WH
1 MY IO

HOIANIS STNNI0D SALSAIYIN MK
A1 dNOYEAGNTH

QETUVATAH

ROBSAW YOLOW TVNOLLY LN SINAVH

Q.S OZHm E@Zm Q%SSHE._
h_mhzn.— LOFDE&HQDEMZQ:‘QO LH
-LSEMSSANISNE MO

mmq;dam t_ﬁavmm aamns

) “§YOMHL 1SAND

) PR Buisert ouan
IKAWTOVNYIA 15¥M NYTTONTHUD

"00c1 o0 Asemrer ¢

‘a¥Ou NamiD S LS’ .mh«.._.mmb& i
dd; Emﬂ.mazje

FIVINLSAANL AZNEH 21NN
aYOE-SIDT ARAT ¥1
AON DY LI0D ATTWVaY
HESON! ‘DSNQH ANNVE
i<m5>g WEHOIH - TINN
VEISr01Z 8/ INOZNYI-Y V1A
VT ANGAY HOYNENIGE 191
. DV
VL hmmmm,)om mémzoﬁ,ﬁéﬁ aoﬁé.. TAVAL muﬁzsou 3

DALIENE, _zoEo.E@.mag
HSL L1d “TIVANYOD ‘HOATaAC

MAALYLIST AV NEYd NDISIS

‘ ._w...

HE 01N 2OAREIXT) IWVHNE
:a.%...,poo Foufetd)
JATEE WYRONIWA

) ADDINLTNANYLS
avoN¥ATINE WHALVLIV _méunﬁﬁz
154188 "NOANGT L NS

VSYd 0D« AOMLNAVNYY L ON
ol m> NVS’ Eﬁzai <._._._

L IXSTAD'XESSH
SIVOOLTYS SIOM MOLIATIM
. Aeay-auon !
INBONO4STHE0) ASYA0D
it NTAV XALYY ‘ISNOH NUTYN
oﬁ,o?_,ﬂ;zmou INIOT AYOR TEIHLALSOT

.ﬁﬁammggoo;_.ﬁsaw ..E.,<.

ﬁm DX RUNENVE 001 X080t

{slog 10008 110N £2-1Z

]

X6 910 iyl “SulT AU ORI S Burpesy, ieseapy 0hEW T un
M2 ING DXIHLMOA (YO FANODNAVAOL] (LN AINVAIS IDI0ANE JUSH
vvizan PITMBHINOA ._E.moz. 01DNISSVED LATLLE NIVIN §5-¢

SFPPY

<%:m0nﬁan_< ,.mmﬁm..ows .

OUSALVE $ [ ESNOH XUdY
..bsmz ATTMELS TV IASOH-0L7-992.

f e ————— e

[ARCIEE M)

SNOIS §TTTIW TOND

SSYID TYRLISNANT ANVIMK ‘80D
 HDIAHAS MVS ,3<>.,.Zmou A SOIND

QLT TVNOLLYNWALNEISILLS V14 ONdIW 90WD

_QEHTBVHOIN  WORO
WYHVHDTIVHIIN I0WD

QLT AN DATFAVMALIN 100D

LNTdd TvIIDIA % NIHEIS NI EW “DOWD
IORLLETE.NOLY SNEONODTHS.00IW AOWD
QLT SDILSYI XRILYIN TOND

(vS0W) STOIA IS ONLLIIVIN HOWD

(SEOUTA TYISY ) STDIAUAS DZEVESA DoMDY
HIQISHY T DOHD

ONPIFBNIDNTINATIYIN BOWD

(171 SNOLLIOS OONVI ROKD

QLT SHOLIVEINGD TYINILITIT ANVIN NOWD
QL1 INIH INYTd STOATVSDVIN FOWD

QLY SYUNOWIDTTE TIEMHIVIN 00D
QL1ONIDVIDYI BNYTIVIOYH BN
XNANATON W MOWD

QLT WODIAMT 9070

QRLINIT XLIVINAT p:liifo]

1SAM HINOS SINVORMT il o
DN HDIANES ONITTING YFALTO-REMOT 010
AV RVIHLOT J0TED
C17) L7 SHENNILS TVIIWNOS ' aA0T1 0D
QIALTATT MY D01
{OIrIND QLT LIVWFILTT SO0

v W
Q171 NOILYEIAd AYLSAAN:DNILHOLT i{ig]
QLT UANOTONITED 2 ONILHSIT filig )
QLEWAQLLHDTT i3]

(LSOm0 ary 6010

CHLINTT GAQTI NTIOVT (19%]

QL Q713 4TOD ED0AAXHNVT L0712
{8151 SAAOTT) LYOdSNVIL NOTDNYT N[ig ]
SA5ALG E&Em ﬂ puwy WD

Q171 DNITTNROW SDILSV1d MALHOMINVT a0
AL aNaeeav g

SOINOYLITE HALNGOAYT 07

AWER Loy

W Ot o,




Q61,6002 Lz 51

SLowl e

461 anw (1N

Bing

Pl
8562211
1414

3szy
881"l

TE LTS

BESPE-
o0l
s '00LD"
L8] HilA
wElest
YEILLLISE
o hm 1}
mﬁ ..2.~

vvdnn {
STI08
9ToL1

1LEE

)

10'5:134 WS $41

OXP 6VA, 'SNETH LS "TuVd aNLATOE ‘GYOY STUIN

XI8 650 “ITVSTVA IOANGTY AVAVELVOHLYON ‘ASNOH MTI0
%48 o180 .xmmﬂﬂa_z;monamx: 'L X0H O

“FOAEED SVIEAISOAANITION

19 009 XOA:Od ‘SINMALYS - SHINOTVSSIHE, Dd YNOLLYN IO WA T

148 £ XA TAMN  MODIVH.! avos NOLNTY, aie “ISNOH LNTHE

11 KFTEAQ ¥V SSNISNE: INNOWASOY ‘TARIENVEINNOWIS OU:0§ V:LINN
IND

9150 “IOLSTHE MSIA HINON ST TYRILSNIN QFY MAVH DY JINN ONLTHOUE WI0)

_ant LOW SR NGLTIA TUINAYONISSTI0E INTNAVA
- ASE9QMNSLHIH

.,.bazo. )

b 69t

VACPISS 'XHSSTNOQTISVE ,39_,568
h W .mvse

1KY LIS T HENYHONDIDNT ‘AOTRIVIN ><>§m< TV, Fﬁé
AHP 651 .Em__@_: L “fapsapiog Guer Aepva g 53& )

195 ‘CTANALSAHD, ADATRAJIAHS BLVIST ONIGVALL NOISN

ULTWVMED"

(L1 SOINOELOTTI HIFEO,
QL1 (5N) STVINTY HOLOVANDD DIIWAD'

- SOINOWIDTTE VIIWATO
(NVHILIO® NOLTVD) YENVHMEETS.
SYINVITO TYTULSNANLS ADEO:

ONLLHOIT W0
.$aNOHI TTIHOM -'aLT.(%40) 20

art GEMESP/_.E JAN

GALINTTONLLHOIT 10NN
by,

._.,E.on;“.
AL STATUVAQN,

2411 ROl ZD IU-B:OZ
AEZDOU LoT4181a .3<>eZMOU HIHON

ANIT vSOquoz.

LN ‘NOSaION,
INTLLHOIN

wo:E.\w cou._uz
Py ysoloay]
oo

‘THLINIT SSTI0M SSVID: DZ_mN<Z.

mE.mOm._.ﬁm _«_D.;}Zoﬁ.tz

ai .595 §ar1dans: MUEO HAIMNOLLYN
Q.S 0ol N

. CALIATTMOAHO EN

sianpodg Suurol) 29 Ayng euodpy,

AL SLINAOUT WIN

ALTONNIFINIONA 1IN
1S
‘dossoin: W-TW

ﬁ_umnc_U A A

SALAN 34 A

arrin Hzmmo.HoE

-pap, amE._mm hEEaE

. SNIAHISAONIM G uﬁmOE
PIT{MS) sanalag unc...a:_u:m W
QLT S1ANVITLYONIN

DT AL

aumy

1605
- 0003-
W0

€02
{003
000

9000
00D

-ZOMWD

0D

gD
XOWD
1000
HOOD
1omD
LOWD
oD
POWD
AOWD

DOWD

oD

Aoy




CO:51 G007 Leenowy ) .

. LJE LNA MIHSVONVT 'HDIFT, .aﬁﬁ m

o EPA F0S SU-

-

T INGD S5INISNE TNISTA
AT LATLLS WALSIOTY 08

_25.-.53 xz.al [k THHAVEL
AT VH NYVE ARTIVA
;Bém z.»EEo._ 4

pe g Ter .ncoaﬁmm_.uom,,><

ADOZ} A
Bm:. s .w.H.muZn Q.EE.&

N..E ﬂn.._m

:m " a_ﬂED iseg h xig.0d
TSINLES ONOT ‘FENOH WYNAVD
eInpbg [eqos) MIpURHaIg

ASNOH. KNITANDANOT
9_ ‘aLy SLONAORIWV

-

‘TEIHSLINIY ‘BASTTA "NWOLLOHS {
(. <an<.QE<§<u g

BNl EI?E@ ‘T LIND
LIS TR IAVHONIA

m&ﬂoéﬁ?
VO VISR Sp
n§_>%zzo ASACHYAMOd
Kusvyaton
HHLON ‘gyod: "AROMUTHLIN
e.sn .xuo_m_ih Ll gt

8 3;?» ‘NOANOT
XSO-TINT ‘SHTHSNTOON

N9 THH “CHOITITH ALVIST TYIEASN

yednpogd .Euoqo.ps.a&
D b ATIETAVA

eg mﬁmm 3100, T oyuiwE
zm>ohmz<|_ DOOE ‘§IDYLIOD AHL

$53ppY

CALVEST-AIVS

QFLINITNOS B ATTNTS
OTTd-STYROUINNGD A% §

STOATAMNS RVAINYHD SANDT LNF0Y
AL7100.% NOE LAE80Y

QLT AAILLOWOLNY ONTE

ALTNOLHOM

VOLOVHELNOD 4<U-E.Umd wz<>m 9_552
vs_EJ AN :BE_ 111¢ ES_

SHAMIANHS L¥OddNS ¥ DNINVETD ONTHY
20 nEuExE .ao:avs___uz

AINADY: zo:bmﬂoo aIvy

QI SLONAOYL WYY

"SINHNOAWOD §d

QLT SHSSENAVH 9 o
Vd'§ THOULLVAD
QLTONINNIS TV.LAW FaUnd

AL $IDIANAS SSAU: zu?a._
art c.mma:p:omu 184

a1 X109

AL TYONLLDATH LHOI FWNRd

ADLLSTI
-QALINIT NHVSSId

(Y1) TIVERIM O

ASNOHTAVA SWHLSAS #IMOd

@17 9N SHNOT02 % SANAOIN0D BNOATOd
SWELSAS S

PRIRUT] Bqdmy Yinokilg

QLT 0140 SNTd

ANOHd A€ ADVIS0 FIMOE AANLId

218 HONVNIL SAMOASNLIA

AL TYNOLLYNEILNT LHOITH XINGOHd
QLTSYO0HA

GLTDNIIHOI SdITHd
SNOTLYINSNI-ASYHd

ALTATELHL

STINVAKGD J0:dA09D SdNivad
QLTSIDIANAS YLLLNHS WO
AIHOLTINAV

Xnjuef

QLT (AL TIVASYILY d

awey

LI L F]

MOS

S05D

108D

104D
VoD
Nodd
qandd
Nodb
042
(o)
904D
108>
04D

1042
264D
100
04D
043
S0aD
DOdD
004D
WD
Hodd

dmy




LO3T GooL Aty ¢y

..mzm.m.mm.._.w .rmmm._.mzo_.ﬁéoﬁ_zou ‘BSNOH NTOONIT, 9D wmhim%

10 "AA TOS Sg

. ¥ A1 B6AN ANALKOAN: B._.mSBuz .__zﬁﬁzﬁ,

A1 1HE ‘HOUNGNITE 6§ X0a O4*NOISIAIQ- SFNNIATY

[Ty 574 HSYORVT ‘GNVIAT T ANNTAV AVANGD 07

DT AYL LASHINCS MONNAL " AVOY.LSVOT HSY NOLS'

VIoHSL! mooomm_mm.aas_

‘r_pﬁwm.\_ém:né ENYT SU3ddIAS ‘GYOY: qmzaxmamm:om zom g

z_ Om ,55 .D<Oﬁ MOOE HYy N

L onz: _mmpﬁoaz_m 2<:mz>,§ INYLITINNOAY
-GuL CET " SAS KASHIW UV TYILLSIION wﬁmsozz avi
LAB 1708 %;wa_am

oﬁﬁ‘__a.ﬁ..,_ﬁazy_oo NINQOa a:.éia.amaa ALV, hﬁsﬁ VD
L B :

.

*3Lv1SE TYRLLSNANS: méox?ﬁ._ ‘5p X0
RTVLL VHTVSIHO D508 4

BN § $sTa’ _uﬁ:?ﬁua zopmd. :

KOQ nm_z .u_uw mmn mom Od Borﬁamm_auocam

A8 2XA HALAXA ALVIST QNI NOLRVE HSH VI .n«.ombxezzmv_ s

ssappy

A3uaBy sionnquiue;) ay)

TUINNO0D HOUNGNIAY 40 ALID FHL
ALTSOINOYL AvVIadl

SUDIAYNS TYOIELOG7S 00HZHOA,

S30IAYLS ALAIYS THI - SO
LT SNDINHOAL QHOVY,

TELLOATT DNIHSINIGG SNMFUNS

' . TS TVHLS
GLTDONITANYH STVINILYI TS
ATTUA % SNIAZLS

- AU usang

TG AALLLS

HOLVLS

RNOT HONOUOTNVLITIOJOY LT SNTTIH LS

IINYINAINY NHO! LS

HAYUL IRIENNOD 20 YHANYHD SNT1AH L8

SNVIDULAO SYTAVEDHAS

S (LT NOISIAQS
QLTSHOTAYES LHOISNVIL NOTRHAAOS
SHIYE Wapnoy

B I IS

SuSEAL( TS3p In0g

QLTSENAYYS AYIATTEA LSIM HINOS
U.._m FEIL PN P_Enﬂobs_w nog

SSHUYXT HOS

ISHA HLAOS LITUNNS

ar1 () 418

QL7 STOIAMAS YLINKOD AIUNOSTIONIS
ALTISYL MYHS

Aa11:NoLES

u:c:opom oudag

PITS3ImSY mnERRUT GEOTS

. QLTSIOIAMAS ALTINOAS SYININDAS
Q1 STLVISOSEY NDISEA ABRINILLOS
ALTSINALSAS ALNADTS ¥ SWEVTY NVDIS

AILTONIDYADVL VOS5

¥'d'5:d18

A TIHSHLL: YA VS

Jtauns?) ydnosog :s:&EEE flampues

"aL7 30 NIFTH-A134VS

nuey

10l 38y

0000
0000
Ao
401D

HOLD
1\

8052
XosD
DosD
HOSD

ZIsD
NOSD

MOSD

£0SD
408D

508D
1052
1089
€182
2059
2083
0052
118D
4083
005
708D
NOSDY
V05D
308D
ISy
FISO
€050
0050
208D

.v—omu
>omU
.vomU
05082
605D

Koy




e et

£0:51 800t A 1 é

oRl1¥'
LI6E5°ES

£9°6E6

trzoc't
WTST
LIPLIGEL
oToLE
h7314
Tosee

OUTLE'SS
[OX T

$€9LT
OB'0¥S'IT

05°LTE.

PO°ZE
T

Co'vse'L
BEEST
76668
SU6Te
£47800'S

65°662'901
£5°¢8
LIS
6TEIE
0L70¢
£6°600"1

95110
OL’CYo
gLz

660128
00'tP0°Z1
"8L°LL)
32’618
STE09'P
fLeeL's

i3

16's oA 90 Sl

. DSl 1ZAD

LM STV NOLIL
VHNIAAIY SN DUOL T LING
O3V I SSANISNT YIHOLIIA
HT6.ZENE.

m—uz.e. NI1 mU_O>E mmo.ﬂu on

ﬁﬁzmv_uiéa..‘zu: _ E<Em._éa .
VO DLW ﬁzﬁ.zcﬁ% oymum_ A
ISV IS:

..m0>§<m *14n0D EZE.H
Y IETd

781 ‘508 T .ﬁa.?oizm er,_.zm_
ug:.mm N8N

E.n mﬂdh
asLtolAD .mv—m,q.

aLiopvm
LT AUV M HDS-HOISSOA
QLT ESNOH MOLOW SHAJSOA

SWILLSAS HIMOd DULIOA
PITT PUE|3] JUCICPOA

XOTA

$13NQ0Yd YTHOLIIA
NOLYW HOIDIA

PIT (NN Aemuuea)D § 1 w103 A

QETAA0UNT ONILHOFT TUMLINTA
SOLTONLLHOIT TEVADNV A

QALIATTAVATYA
AN LNOWTIVA

"0 ¥ STAAG-LAVHNDAN
SNOLLTOS NIVHD AT3dNS §dn
SHUTULN QALINA

QLT SENOQDITS AALIND
HAAL VHITO

arisdn

XMdL

QLT JdNAL

Q@17 %0 0DLVIINOATAL

SNITA SIAVYL

LT INTGWHOVNYW LHOWEEA TYE0T0 SNYHL
AN ONTIANVH TYIEALYW VLOAOL

WILLNG TVLOL

¥vandoL

PORIFT NN LN
papiry () ssudyg NI
TYLNTE BT0IHTA S

QL7 O STYRALVN ddNDINASSAHL
TIINNOD HOOWENHL

"SI01aLos o)) % suFBIH srwoy,

{NOSAWOHL ZDA0Y) 171SLLAT ¥ SYWOHL
ALT ENOND HY BHL

ALFID0S LHON ONXINY0413d SHL

ET]N

T a1 8, iy

¢ fuemwer g

T15'502'0

covom._.

LEEST.
6T L6,

E1op1'6
91'TL9'TL
1§96
£ 2_
sgLel'l
Oy

ACPET

T§6LE
00'Eo6'E
o0°0z1'l¥

EFOSY°T:

gLt

ﬁa 000" £
00°L66
bl
8C°CHE
9E'S0F'S

- ¥

10°8 "B TS 84

AR m>6 Ej.‘ TSR EIVISTIANT NYSSYH 22NN LEAd [
E : FEST1d TIALSAVILS " AVaWIod T
xxg_z .mwhmm_._oi.z WLX08:0d

Cmmm _SD DEZJ«.QOO m>0&0
<<m 0ZN.NOGNOT ‘GNOISITHA ‘av0d 22m<.ﬁ=.¢

WHOIH ‘qVOU NOLONITIEA HINQD SITIVA-SENHVE'Z
E&Em, ‘suR[V 1S-'POUAL 8491104 S A3([EA BULASIL TIUF)

f wm
OWLNODIURHD

o PS Aj.«az:ouv LAOFENY

A v+ mpeesan e memm ey R = AF mET

T1)o pLatey

Buperey, ST 557

ADOTO0AZ

sur3(g Fumoyd. Ssg punz

ALTHNSATYS ANALLYE: YSYNA
-SOTMLOATE MAOA

JWOOTTHL STA

AN ZdOUNT SOINCILO V_<NS> DIVZVINYA
uuur.r_um .xu:.ﬂ. =__ —_Ouiv«_ 2:?

quEw LANCTEOM

LIOYTNHD- KOHEAao0M

arn QE YL SUALTOM

“altin. .a..:um._o.._.,

47T STvAINTY “$UTO0Y R SHAHLIA

LT o::u”:m ANYITIA

AMALSIM
NOLLNENLSIQ UTMO NYZLSIM
" Hiyooy Teg LSO

AIVSTTOHM .Hz__..ua.mbmam_ Z.xm._.mu?

arieo ﬁ NVOOQTIHELTYM

swey

0670
1023

10A3
0K
A0
00AD
rOAD
QoM
90MD
10MD
0MD
J0MD
SOMD
LOMD
HOMD
HoMD

00MD
FOMO
I0MD
“§0MD
60MD

Layg




Fs

Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Bristol District Registry Chancery

Name of Company Company number
Fitzgerald Lighting Ltd 1102881
In the Court case number

233 AA of 2008

{full name of court]

We

Richard John Hill
KPMG LLP

100 Temple Street
Bristol

BS1 6AG

United Kingdom

Jonathan Scott Pope
KPMG LLP

100 Temple Street
Bristol

BS1 6AG

United Kingdom

Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
1 December 2008 31 May 2009
f
Signed )
Joint Administrator
Dated 25 June 2009
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information in Paul Andrews
the box opposite but if you do, it wilt help Companies KPMG LLP
House to contact you if there is a query on the form. 100 Temple Street
The contact information that you give will be visible to Bristol
searchers of the public record BS1 6AG
United Kingdom ) Tel 0117 905 4754
DX Number DX 149280 Bristol 29 DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiif




